
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
ON

GRIEVANCES AND DISCIPLINE
OF

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In Re:

Complaint against

Jill Rene Heck
Attorney Reg. No. 0023174

Respondent

Medina County Bar Association

Relator

Case No. 11-107

12-09 88

Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and
Recommendation of the
Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline of
the Supreme Court of 0

CONSENT TO DISCIPLINE

llo D LFD
JUN 06 Z0i2

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

{¶1} This matter was submitted to the panel on agreement for consent to discipline

pursuant BCGD Proc. Reg. 11. The agreement, affidavit of Respondent, and Respondent's brief in

support of the agreement were filed on April 19, 2012, within the time allowed following a request

for extension of time to submit an agreement for discipline by consent.

{¶2} The panel finds that this agreement conforms to BCGD Proc. Reg. 11 and the panel

recommends acceptance of the agreement including the stipulated facts, affidavit of Respondent,

and stipulated violations of Prof. Cond. 1.3, Pro£ Cond. R. 1.15 and Prof. Cond. R. 1.4(c). The

panel also concurs in the agreed sanction that Respondent shall be suspended for a period of twelve

months, with the suspension stayed in its entirety, that Respondent shall contract with the Ohio

Lawyers Assistance Program, that Respondent shall conform to the terms of said contract and

follow all recommendations of OLAP related to said contract, and that Respondent commits no

further misconduct.



BOARD RECOMMENDATION

Pursuant to Gov. Bar R. V, Section 6(L), the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and

Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio considered this matter on June 7, 2012. The Board

voted to accept and adopt the agreement entered into by Relator and Respondent. The agreement

sets forth the misconduct and the sanction of a twelve-month suspension, stayed in its entirety on

the conditions set forth in ¶2 of the panel report, and this is the recommendation of the Board.

The Board further recommends that the cost of these proceedings be taxed to Respondent in any

disciplinary order entered, so that execution may issue.

Pursuant to the order of the Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio,
I hereby certify the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law, and Recommendations as those of the Board.

RICHARD A.J>OVE, Secretary
Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline of
the Supreme Court of Ohio
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In re:

Jill R, Heck . Case No. 11-107

Respondent

Medina County Bar Association

Relator . CONSENT TO DISCIPLINE

Now come the Respondent and the Relator in the within matter, pursuant to Rule 5, and

Appendix II of the Supreme Court Rules For The Government of The Bar Of Ohio and by these

terms do agree and propose sanction as follows:

1. The Respondent adnuts, conditioned upon acceptance of the agreement by the

Board, that the Respondent has committed the following acts in violation of the

Code of Professional Responsibility, to wit:

A.) Respondent did not act with reasonable diligence by missing the filing
deadline to file a signed agreed judgment entry, the content of which had been
recited on the record, was a violation of Professional Conduct Rule 1.3.

B.) Respondent did not maintain a client trust or IOLTA account in violation of
Professional Conduct Rule 1.15.

01V GRIEVANCES & DISCIPLINE

C.) Respondent did not to infonn her client in writing that she did not have
malpractice insurance in violation of Professional Conduct Rule 1.4(C).



2. The Respondent acknowledging the same, consents to, and the Relator

recommends that, the following sanctions be imposed for said violations:

A.) The Respondent shall contract with Ohio Lawyers Assistance Program and
follow all recommendations of OLAP related to said contract.

B.) The Respondent shall be under a tenn of suspension for a period of twelve
months with all twelve months of said term of suspension stayed.

C.) The Respondent shall not commit any fixrther violation of the Code.

3. The Parties stipulate that there are no Aggravating Circumstances.

4. The parties agree to the following mitigating circumstances:

1. The Respondent has not previously been disciplined.

2. The Respondent now has an IOLTA account.

3. The Respondent now gives notice in writing of her lack of malpractice
insurance.

4. The Respondent cooperated with this investigation.

5. The Respondent evidenced true remorse and contrition regarding this event.

6. The Respondent at all times stood willing to rectify the consequences of her
misconduct.

7. The Respondent informed Mr. Burrows orally that she did not have
malpractice insurance.

8. The Respondent during the period of time when the violations occurred was
under extreme mental stress due to her family circumstances.

9. Upon notice of Mr. Burrows' complaint, the Respondent returned the entire
$2,000 to the Relator for payment to Mr. Burrows.

10. The Respondent did prepare and circulate the judgment entry required in Mr.
Burrows case, but failed to secure all signatures necessary for filing in his case.

11. The Respondent upon notice of the filing of the complaint by Mr. Burrows
sought the help of a psychologist and has continued to counsel with this
individual during the pendency of these proceedings.



12. The Respondent did not benefit financially from her lawyer-client relationship
with Mr. Burrows.

13. Mr. Burrows was not ultimately prejudiced by the Respondent's conduct.

5. The Respondent agrees to the sanction to be recommended to the Board.

ctfully submitted,;

Ji11 R. Heck 0023174
R spo dent
3818 Weymouth Woods Drive
Medina OH 44256

Jennifer L. lTe-nsa10061921
Attorney for Respondent
LESIAK HENSAL & HATHCOCK, LLC
3995 Medina Rd., Ste 210
PO Box 1329
Medina OH 44258
330-764-3200 telephone
330-764-3202 facsimile
Hensal ,lhhlaw.com
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Eugene Elias 0063567
Co-Counsel for Relator
PO Box 518
Sharon Center, OH 44274
(330) 239-1886
gen&-@eeliaslaw.com

JohrfR. Crilly 0Tt6$49
Co-Counsel for Relator
Dickey and Crilly
102 Main St. - Suite 201
Wadsworth, OH 44281
(330) 336-6666
john@johnrcrilly.com



AFFIDAVIT OF JILL R. HECK

State of Ohio )
)

County of Medina )ss.

Now comes Jill R. Heck, being first duly sworn and cautioned, who is over the age of
eighteen years and not under disability, and hereby states of her personal knowledge and
information as follows:

1. I admit that I did not comply with the Code of Professional Responsibility as
listed in the attached agreement, that grounds exist for imposition of a sanction against me for
said non-compliance and that the attached Consent to Discipline agreement sets forth all grounds
for discipline currently pending before the Board;

2. I admit to the truth of the material facts relevant to the non-compliance listed in
the attached Consent to Discipline Agreement.

3. My admissions and my assent to the attached agreement are freely and voluntarily
given, without coercion or duress, and I am fully aware of the implications of the admissions and
agreement on my ability to practice law in Ohio.

5. I agree to the sanction to be recommended to the Board,

6. I understand that the Supreme Court of Ohio has the final authority to detennine
the appropriate sanction for the misconduct admitted by me.

7. Further affiant sayeth naught.

Sworn to and subscribed before me by Jill R. Heck, who is personally known to me, this
18th day of April, 2012 in Medina, Ohio.

EXHIBIT

JENNIFER L. i :^''SAL
NOTARY PUBLIC, Si1, )F OHlO

NO EXP(RATfON : .'._



PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that an Original and two copies of the Consent to Discipline

with attached Affidavit was sent overnight mail this 18u' day of April, 2012 to the following:

William J. Novak, Chair
Skylight Office Tower
1660 West Second St., Ste 950
Cleveland OH 44113

Jennifer L. Hensal 0061921
Counsel for Respondent



BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
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OF
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
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Complaint Against

JILL R. HECK, ESQ. - 0023174

3818 WEYMOUTH WOODS DRIVE

MEDINA, OH 44256

RESPONDENT

MEDINA BAR ASSOCIATION

93 PUBLIC SQUARE

MEDINA, OH 44256

RELATOR

NO.

COMPLAINT
AND

CERTIFICATE

(Rule V of the Supreme Court
Rules for the Government of
the Bar of Ohio)

Now comes the Relator and alleges that Jill R. Heck (hereinafter "Respondent")

an Attorney at Law, duly admitted to the practice of law in this State of Ohio, committed

the following misconduct:

1. In January, 2009, Respondent received a $2,000.00 cash retainer

from James Burrows (hereinafter "Mr. Burrows") to effectuate a modification of

the parenting plan previously ordered with respect to his daughter.



2. These funds were not placed or transferred into an IOLTA account

as Respondent did not have an IOLTA account at that time. The retainer received

by Respondent from Mr. Burrows was not deposited into any type of account.

3. During the entire period of Respondent's representation of Mr.

Burrows, Respondent did not have malpractice insurance.

4. Despite Respondent not having malpractice insurance at the time

of being retained by Mr. Burrows, Respondent failed to inform him of this fact.

5. On Apri121, 2009, Respondent filed a Motion for Modification of

Shared Parenting Plan.

6. On or about May, 2010, the parties, through their respective

counsel, were able to negotiate and resolve the parenting issues presented in the

aforesaid Motion. Respondent was ordered by the Court to submit the signed

final Agreed Entry to the Court by July 30, 2010, to avoid dismissal of the case.

7. Respondent requested and received an extension to submit the

entry, but Respondent did not submit the fully executed final Agreed Entry

pursuant to the Court's allowed extended deadline.

8. Respondent did not circulate the Agreed Entry for signatures until

August 11, 2010.

9. As a result of Respondent's neglect, the case was dismissed.



COUNT I:

VIOLATION OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT RULE 1.3

10. Respondent's conduct, with respect to her representation of Mr.

Burrows, constitutes neglect of a legal matter entrusted to her. Respondent's

failure to act with reasonable diligence, resulting in the dismissal of the Mr.

Burrow's case constitutes a violation of Professional Conduct Rule 1.3 .

COUNT II:

VIOLATION OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT RULE 1-15(a) & (c)

11. Respondent's failure to deposit Mr. Burrow's $2,000.00 cash

retainer into an IOLTA account or even a separate interest bearing account and to

retain said fands in her personal possession constitutes a violation of Professional

Conduct Rule 1.15(a) & (c),

COUNT HI:

VIOLATION OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT RULE 1.4(c)

12. Respondent's failure to inform Mr. Burrows that she did not have

malpractice insurance during her representation on Mr. Burrow's behalf

constitutes a violation of Professional Conduct Rule 1.4(c).

13. In mitigation, the Relator states that Respondent has not previously

been disciplined.



WHEREFORE, the Relator respectfully requests that the Board of

Commissioners fmd the Respondent in violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct

and that Respondent be disciplined and sanctioned in accordance with the Rules of

Professional Conduct and the Rules for the Government of the Bar of the State of Ohio.

Respectfully submitted,

;=.UCrt/v-C cL(gs

Eugene Elias (0063567)
P.O. Box 518
Sharon Center, Ohio 44274
330-239-1886

Co-Counsel for Medina Bar Association

John C ' ly (006864
Dickey and Crilly
102 Main Street - Suite 201
Wadsworth, OH 44281
330-336-6666

Co-Counsel for Medina Bar Association



CERTIFICATE

The undersignedJC^ of the Medina County Bar

Association hereby certifies that John Crilly and Eugene Elias are duly authorized to

represent Relator in the premises and have accepted the responsibility of prosecuting the

complaint to its conclusion. After investigation, Relator believes reasonable cause exists

to warrant a hearing on such complaint.

Dated: Z.C , 2011
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